As Introduced

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 182

24

25

Senator McColley

A RESOLUTION

Honoring American Legion Post 178 on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to American Legion 2 Post 178 as it celebrates its Centennial, 3 September 18, 2021; and 4 WHEREAS, American Legion Post 178 is to be commended on this prestigious milestone, for over the years, this fine association has remained staunchly committed to upholding the highest ideals of its 7 parent organization. The achievements of this post serve as a prime example for other such organizations to model themselves after; and 9 WHEREAS, The American Legion was created in Paris, France, on 10 March 15, 1919, by an assembly of World War I veterans, and now, with 11 millions of members globally, it has become one of the world's largest 12 veterans' organizations. America has remained strong through the 13 contributions from individuals such as the members of the American 14 Legion, who have demonstrated an admirable sense of duty, devotion to 15 the noble principles and ideals of democracy, and love of country 16 through their exemplary service in our armed forces, and those who 17 comprise Post 178 reflect these values; and 18 WHEREAS, The heroic traditions of our armed forces are an 19 important part of America's heritage, and since its inception, Post 20 178 has worked diligently to perpetuate and preserve this legacy. We 21 are certain that as this worthy post maintains its dedication to 22 service, it will continue in the tradition of excellence that has long 2.3

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General

been the hallmark of the American Legion; therefore be it

S. R. No. 182	Page 2
As Introduced	

Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud American Legion	26
Post 178 as it commemorates its One Hundredth Anniversary and offer	27
best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further	28
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	29
authenticated copy of this Resolution to American Legion Post 178.	30